TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Resolution	No.	

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

WHEREAS, Chris Daly has served as a member of the Board of Directors of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority since 2002, representing the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, As the San Francisco Supervisor for District Six, the District in which the Transbay Transit Center Program is located, Chris Daly has been a tireless advocate for improved public transportation, housing, and other urban amenities to create a livable, revitalized Transbay neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, As a Supervisor and a member of the TJPA Board, Chris Daly has been passionate about providing increased affordable housing throughout San Francisco; due in large part to Chris Daly's leadership on this issue, the Transbay Program will result in 2,600 new homes, 35 percent of which will be affordable; and

WHEREAS, The Transbay Joint Powers Authority has greatly benefited from the passion, knowledge, wisdom, experience, determination, and integrity that Chris Daly has brought to the TJPA's decisions for the past nine years; and

WHEREAS, Chris Daly's faithful and effective advocacy on behalf of the Transbay Transit Center Program at the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and the San Francisco County Transportation Authority greatly contributed to the success of the program and its major funding milestones over the past decade; and

WHEREAS, The successful launch of the Transbay Transit Center Program, the critical receipt of \$400 million dollars in stimulus funds, and the continued recognition of the importance of the Transbay Transit Center Program to the nation, the state, and the region is directly attributable to the strong guidance and influence of Chris Daly in working toward the Program goals; and

WHEREAS, Chris Daly will be leaving office as a member of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors in January 2011, and will also leave his position as a Director of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Transbay Joint Powers Authority expresses its most sincere appreciation to Chris Daly for his commitment and work as a member of the Board of Directors; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Transbay Joint Powers Authority wishes Chris Daly continued success and happiness in all his future endeavors.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board of Directors at its meeting of December 9, 2010.